

# New Zealand Gazette

### **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2003

## TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



#### NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

#### TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2003/35 $\,$

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 7th October 2003

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 7th October 2003. All submissions should include:
  - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
  - the Tariff item; and
  - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

  the range of alternative goods made locally;

  - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
  - present and potential output;
- details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

  Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3402.12.00	Cationic surfactants, viz: Imidazoline 180H, 120H, 50H, 18NH, 18CA, 18DA	Orica NZ Ltd C/- UTI NZ Ltd PO Box 53012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	999768Н	A
3924.10.09	Plastic spoons of a kind which change colour in response to differing temperatures	Sharton International PO Box 82351 Highland Park AUCKLAND	99	999762J	A
3926.90.69	Floor gratings, moulded fibreglass	Gracol Enterprises Ltd PO Box 24097 CHRISTCHURCH	99	999771H	A
4202.92) 4202.99)	Snowboard bags that have been designed and manufactured for the purpose of transporting snowboards	Higher Ground Footwear Ltd C/- PO Box 14255 CHRISTCHURCH AIRPORT	99	999772F	A
5702.49.19	Printed, 100% cotton pile, non-slip latex backed floor mats	Adventureland DIY Ltd C/- Tristar International Ltd PO Box 73155 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	999759J	A
5703.30.09	CURRENT APPROVAL: Screen printed 100% polyamide tufted floor covering with non slip gel foam backing in roll form		99	999198A	V
5703.30.09	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Screen printed 100% polyamide tufted floor covering with non slip gel foam backing	Adventureland DIY Ltd C/- Tristar International Ltd PO Box 73155 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	999760B	V
7326.90.09	Ejector pins up to and including 600mm in length, manufactured from H13 steel	E G Whiter Ltd C/- Pengellys Ltd Private Bag 92103 AUCKLAND	99	999761L	Α
7412.10.00	Copper pipe ends. Elbows' reducer and tees sizes 15mm to 25mm internal diameter	L & L International Ltd PO Box 39241 East Tamaki AUCKLAND	99	999763G	A
73.24) 74.18)	Basin waste, shower waste fittings	L & L International Ltd PO Box 39241 East Tamaki AUCKLAND	99	999764E	Α
7604.21.00	Aluminium alloy hollow profiles of various lengths with plastic ends	Sign of the Times PO Box 33069 Takapuna AUCKLAND	99	999765C	Α
8419.19.00	Evacuated tube solar water heaters	Optimal Energy Ltd C/- Advance International Ltd PO Box 1672 INVERCARGILL	99	999770K	Α
8428.10.00	Wheeled material lifts	Oldfields NZ Ltd C/- Bax Global (NZ) Ltd PO Box 97088 SOUTH AUCKLAND MAIL CENTRE	99	999767K	A
8479.89.00	Dog washing booth, coin/token operated	Car Kleen NZ C/- PO Box 73021 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	999769F	A



Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice No. 2003/35 - continued

Tariff Item	Description of C	ioods			Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
8507.10) 8507.20)	Traction cells, minimum width 158mm, ± 0.5mm			8mm, ± 0.5mm	Exiole Technologies Ltd C/- Kuehne & Nagel Ltd PO Box 10895 WELLINGTON	99	999766A	A
9405.10) 9405.40)	Recessed fluorescent downlights with electronic ballasts		Gartner Superlux Ltd PO Box 53058 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	999773D	A		
* Categor	y of Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SS V W	- - - - - -	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inabilit Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concessior Shortfall Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition				

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of September 2003.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



Tariff Act 1988

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 35) 2003

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
   (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

	Concessions Appro	oved			
Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Duty Normal Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
A 8417.20.00	Stone hearth, wood fired, gas fired and wood/gas fired pizza ovens	Free Free	99	999710F	7/03
	SECOND SCHED Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribe				
Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Duty Normal Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
S 1108.12.00	Unmodified waxy maize starch	Free Free	99	999712B	7/03 12/03
	FOURTH SCHED Applications for Concessio				
Tariff Item	Description of Goods			Ref. No.	
2106.90.99 3926.90.69	Complete amino acid mix Meshed corner beads			999714J 999711D	
Category of Approval:	A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession X - Administrative Amendment				

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications for concessions as listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of September 2003.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



#### AUSTRALIA-NEW ZEALAND CLOSER ECONOMIC RELATIONS TRADE AGREEMENT

Application for the Approval of Goods as Determined

Imported Materials – Notice 2003/2

Notice is hereby given that application has been made for the approval of the goods, described in the Schedule hereto, as determined import materials in accordance with the rules governing the origin of "wholly manufactured" goods, Regulation 33(1)(b)(i)(C) Customs and Excise Regulations 1996.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to New Zealand determining the goods described in the following schedule, should do so in writing on or before 8 October 2003. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, tariff item, and description of goods concerned, and be addressed to the National Manager Goods Management, PO Box 29, Auckland, for the attention of the Valuation and Origin section. It should be supported by information as to the quality, range, supply, etc., of identical goods or of suitable alternatives produced in New Zealand. Any inquiries regarding this notice; telephone: 0-9-359 6508 or facsimile: 0-9-359 6586.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Application Number Tariff Item Goods

2003/2 2933.59.10.00L Fenarimol Technical

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of September 2003

R.C. Dare Comptroller of Customs



